

City of Conway, Arkansas City Council Meeting Summary March 11th, 2025 <u>www.conwayarkansas.gov</u>

On this date the City Council of the City of Conway, Arkansas met in regular session. The following members being a quorum were present and acting; Alderman Hawkins, Alderman Grimes, Alderman Spurgers, Alderwoman Mehl, Alderman Ledbetter, Alderman Hawks, & Alderwoman Isby. Also, present and acting: Mayor Bart Castleberry, & City Attorney Charles Finkenbinder, & City Clerk Denise Hurd. Alderman Jones was not present.

Resolution Passed

- R-25-06 Resolution approving Conway Quick Cab for a taxicab permit in the City of Conway. Vote 6-1 (Alderman Ledbetter voted against)
- R-25-07 Resolution approving Annual Transportation Services Contracts for 2025. Vote 7-0
- **R-25-08** Resolution approving the Nutter Chapel Road Reconstruction Project and appropriating funding in the amount of \$1,510,029 for the Transporation Department. *Vote 7-0*

Ordinances Passed:

- **O-25-26** Ordinance approving the vendors list and appropriating funding in the amount of \$50,000 for the Public Art Advisory Committee. *Vote 7-0*
- **O-25-27** Ordinance approving the lowest bid and appropriating funding in the amount of \$ 1,759,316 for Class 1 Landfill for the Department of Sanitation. *Vote 7-0*
- **O-25-28** Ordinance approving a rental agreement and appropriating funds in the amount of \$25,000 for the Conway Police Department. *Vote 7-0*

Other Actions:

- Approved February 25th 2025, City Council Minutes. *Vote* 7-0
- Approved Waiving of the three readings for the ordinances on the March 11th, 2025, City Council agenda. *Vote 7-0*
- Approved Consideration to Approve the following board members for Robinson Cemetery, Oak Grove Cemetery, and the Public Art Advisory Committee. *Vote 7-0*
 - Oak Grove Cemetery Partial Term
 Tom Courtway
 Robinson Cemetery Board 5 year term
 Joseph Brigance
 Term expires December 31, 2029
 Tamekah Corley

0	Gabrielle Reeves	Term expires December 31, 2029
---	------------------	--------------------------------

Public Art Advisory Committee – 2 year term

0	Ashley Bruce	Term expires December 31, 2026

Bryttani Bartlett Montgomery
 Term expires December 31, 2026

Approved Consideration to dispose of IT equipment for the Conway Police Department. Vote 7-0

Next City Council meeting will be Tuesday, March 25th, 2025 Deadline for agenda items – Tuesday, March 18th, 2025